- " UNOFFICIAL CQOR¥20055

848470041 40 001 Page 1 of 33
2001-10-31 12:25:12
Cook County Recorder 85,530

IR

0011020085

4y

OMNIBUS AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

CC 20096 WG

This OMNiETJS AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Amendmen "} is
entered into as of Octuber2é, 2001 by and between TEACHERS INSURANCE AND
ANNUITY ASSOCIATFiOM OF AMERICA, a New York corporation (“Lender”), having an
address at 730 Park Avenur; New York, New York 10017 and LTF USA REAL ESTATE, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability comrany (“Borrower™) having an address 6442 City West Parkway,
Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344. ,B

ECITALS:

PE

A. Lender has made and Borzower, together with certain affiliates of
Borrower identified in Exhibit A hereto (each ai-*“Cther Borrower”, collectively, the “Qther
Borrowers” and together with the Borrower, the “Byrrowers”) have accepted a loan (the
“Original Loan”) in the original maximum principal arionnt of $79,619,000.00.

B. To evidence portions of the Original Loar; Borrower and each of the
Other Borrowers executed and delivered to Lender promissory 1ietes dated as of June 14, 2001
(the “Closing Date”) in the principal amounts set forth on Exhibit A esch an “Original
Promissory Note”, collectively, the “Qriginal Promissory Notes™). Tk Original Promissory
Notes are secured by various Loan Documents (as that term is defined in each of the Promissory
Notes).

C. In connection with the Original Loan, the Borrower and the Otper
Borrowers executed and delivered various real property encumbrance documents, affect’ng the
real property described in Exhibit B-1 hereto. Recording information for certain of such
documents is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

D. Contemporaneously herewith, LTF USA Real Estate, LLC (“USA™) has
executed and delivered to the Lender two (2) additional Promissory Notes, dated the date hereof,
in the respective principal amounts of $13,500,000 (the Algonquin Note™) and $5,000,000 (the
“Columbus Note™) (as from time to time hereafter amended, modified or restated, collectively,
the “New Notes”). In connection with such advance, Lender has required that USA execute and

4926936.2 101101 1139C $1902597




HCUNOFRFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL(cQBRY

¥1U~UUuu

deliver certain additional collateral documents, as detailed on Exhibit B-2 hereto (the

“Additional USA Loan Documents”™).

E. As a condition to the extension of credit evidenced by the New Notes,
Lender has required that the Borrower and each of the Other Borrowers amend the loan
documents executed in connection with the Original Loan to establish that (1) the advance of
credit evidenced by the New Notes is secured by the Amended Loan Documents (defined
below), on a pari passu basis with the obligations of the Borrower and the Other Borrowers with
respect to the Original Promissory Notes and (i1) a default under the New Notes will constitute a
default under the Original Promissory Notes.

F. Contemporaneously herewith, each of the Other Borrowers is executing an
Omnibus Amencment in form substantially identical to this Amendment to effectuate the matters
expressed in Recital-Z with respect to the documents to which each such Other Borrower isa
party (such Omnibus Amendments executed by the Other Borrowers are referred to herein as the

“Contemporaneous Omui'»:s Amendments”).
AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, in corsideration of the foregoing Recitals, and for other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,
the Borrower and Lender agree as follows:

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are true and accurate.
2. Description of the Loan Documents.

a. The term “Original Loan Documents” means the Ofigral Promissory Notes,

together with all other documents executed and delivered =y the Bomrower, by the
Other Borrowers, by LTF Real Estate Holdings, LLC and by [iFE TIME
FITNESS, Inc. to secure or evidence the Loan on the Closing Dete, as such
documents may have been heretofore amended. The Original Loas Bocuments
are identified by name of the entity having executed them on Exhibit B-1 hereto.
The Original Loan Documents executed by the Borrower are referred to-hziein as

the “Borrower Original Loan Documents”.

b. The term “Amended Loan Documents” means (i) all documents listed on
Exhibit B-] hereto as (a) amended hereby, (b) amended by any Contemporaneous

Omnibus Amendment or (c) amended by any documents executed
contemporaneously herewith by LIFE TIME FITNESS, Inc., or by LTF Real
Estate Holdings, LLC, together with (ii) the New Notes and the Additional USA
Loan Documents, as any such documents identified in clauses (i) and (i1) may
from time to time be amended, modified or restated.

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

2.




UNQFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020058
3. Amendment of Specific Original Loan Documents. The Original Loan
Documnents are hereby amended as set forth below:
a. Original Promissory Notes.

1. Revisions to Body of the Note(s). The second grammatical paragraph of
each of the Original Promissory Note(s) executed by the Borrower (the

“Original Borrower Note(s)") is hereby amended to read in its entirety as

follows:

“The Loan (defined below) is secured by, among other things, one
or more Deed of Trust (or Mortgage, as the case may be), Assignment of
Leases and Rents and Security Agreements (together with all
smendments, modifications and restatements thereof, each a "Mortgage"
colientively the "Mortgages"), dated the date of this Note (the "Closing
Dave"),each executed and delivered by Borrower or by one of the Co-
Borroweds (defined below). Each Mortgage encumbers certain real
property iriproved with a commercial building (each a "Property”,
collectively the "P'roperties") as identified on Exhjibit A hereto as such
Exhibit A has beer. and may from time to time be amended in writing,
All capitalized termcust expressly defined in this Note have the
definitions set forth in the Mortgages. This Note, together with nine (9)
other promissory notes mede either by Borrower or certain Affiliates of
Borrower (each a "Co-Borrower"), as specified on Exhibit A hereto
(each such promissory note, othet tiian this Note, being refemred to as an
"Other Note" and collectively as the "Other Notes"), collectively
evidence a loan (the "Loan") in the suaXimum principal amount of up to
$98,119,000 (the "Loan Amount") made hv J.ender to Borrower and the
Co-Borrowers. This Note is secured by the Morigage or Mortgages made
by Borrower. Each of the Other Notes made is sez:irsd by one or more
Mortgages on the Properties and made by the Borowt¢tor the Co-
Borrowers specified on Exhibit A as such Exhibit A hasteen and may
from time to time be amended in writing.”

ii. Revised Note Exhibits. Exhibit A to the Original Borrower Notz{a) is
hereby replaced with Exhibit A hereto. -

#i.  Amended Borrower Note(s). The Original Borrower Note(s) as amended
by the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) of this Section 3(a) and, to the extent
“Borrower” is USA, together with the Algonquin Note and the Columbus
Note as it (they) may hereafter from time to time be amended, modified or
restated, is (are) referred to, whether singular or plural, as the “Borrower
Notes”. Referencesin the body of the Original Borrower Notes to ‘this
Note” shall mean such Original Borrower Note as amended hercby.

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

-3-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

v,

110200505

Nothing contained in this Amendment shall be construed to limit the
effect of any amortization of principal under the Original Borrower
Note(s). By way of example only, if there has heretofore been $100 of
amortization of principal, after giving effect to the advance evidenced by
the New Notes, there would be $98,1 18,900 of principal outstanding.

b. Original First Mortgage.

1.

ii.

iii.

The term “Original First Mortgage” means that document (or those
documents) identified on Exhibit B-1 hereto as a “First Mortgage” or a
“First Deed of Trust” executed by the Borrower and encumbering the real

property legally described in Exhibit C hereto.

Adneodment of Certain Terms.

(1) The defnition of *Note(s)” in the Original First Mortgage shall
mean the Borrower Notes, as it (they) may from time to time be
amended, modified or restated.

(2)  The definitivn2f “Loan Documents” in the Original First
Mortgage is amenzicd to mean and include the Amended Loan
Documents.

(3)  The definition of “Loan” i1 the Original First Mortgage shall mean
the Original Loan together wit!i the extension of credit evidenced
by the New Notes, the aggregate a:nount of all such extensions of
credit (including pursuant to the Original Loan) being in the
principal face amount of $98,119,000.

(4)  The References in Recital B of the Original Fizst Mortgage to
“eight (8) separate promissory notes” is hereby modified to “ten
(10) separate promissory notes”. The reference in Recital B to the
aggregate principal amount of all Promissory Note(s) exscuted by
Borrower shall mean the sum of the face amounts of the
Promissory Note(s) executed by Borrower, as specified in Exhibit
A hereto.

Revised Exhibits. Exhibit A to the Original First Mortgage is hereby
replaced with Exhibit A hereto. Schedule 5.7 to the Original First
Mortgage is hereby replaced with Schedule 5.7 hereto.

c. Original First Assignment of Leases and Rents.

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

1. The term “Original First Assignment” means that document (or those
documents) identified on Exhibit B-1 hereto as a “First Assignment of
Leases and Rents” executed by the Bormower.

il. Amended Mortgage. All references in the Original First Assignment(s) to
the “Mortgage™ shall mean the Original First Mortgage relating to the real
property encumbered by such Original First Assignment, as amended
hereby, and as it may from time to time be amended, modified or restated.

1i1, Amended Definitions.

(1} Allterms in the Original First Assignment defined by reference to
an Original First Mortgage shall mean such tems as defined in
such Original First Mortgage as amended hereby, as it may from
time to time be amended, modified or restated.

(2)  The definition of “Notes™ in the Original First Assignment shall
mean the Borrower Notes, as it (they) may from time to time be
amended, modified or restated.

iv.  Recitals. Recital A of the Original First Assignment is hereby amended
by replacing the dollar ameunt “$79,619,000” with “$98,119,000”, The
references in Recital B of the (1ginal First Assignment to “eight (8)
separate promissory notes” is her<oy modified to “ten (10) separate
promissory notes”. The reference 1. Pecital B to the aggregate principal
amount of all Promissory Note(s) executed by Borrower shall mean the
sum of the face amounts of the Promissory Nute(s) executed by Borrower
as specified on Exhibit A hereto.

V. Exhibits. Exhibit A to the Original First Assignment is hereby replaced
with Exhibit A hereto.

vi.  The term “Assignment” in the Original First Assignment shall‘mean such

document as amended hereby and as it may from time to time be
amended, modified or restated. |

d.  Original Guaranty.

i. Original Guaranty. The term “Original Guaranty” means that document
identified on Exhibit B-1 as a “Guaranty”, executed by the Borrower.

ii. Amendment of Exhibits (1) Exhibit A to the Original Guaranty is hereby
replaced with Exhibit A hereto. (2) Exhibit B to the Original Guaranty is

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

-5-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055
hereby amended to mean and include the Amended Loan Documents,
other than those executed solely by the Borower.

1. The reference to “eight (8) Promissor}\r Notes” contained in the second
grammatical paragraph of the Guaranty is hereby modified to be “ten (10)
Promissory Notes”.

iv.  Amendment of Loan Amount. The dollar amount “$79,619,000”
appearing in the second paragraph of the Guaranty is hereby replaced with
the dollar amount “$98,119,000”,

Vi The term “Guaranty” in the Original Guaranty shall mean such document
as amended hereby and as it may from time to time be amended, modified
rt restated.

vi.  Wiihtespect to the Guaranty executed by LTF Minnesota Real Estate
LLC (L7 Minnesota”) the foregoing amendments shall not modify the
limitation o1 liahility set forth in the Guaranty executed by LTF
Minnesota.

e. Environmental Indemnity.

1. Original Indemnity. The i2rm “Original Indemnity” means that document
identified on Exhibit B-1 hei=t>as an “Environmental Indemnity”
executed by the Borrower.

ii. Amendment of Exhibits Exhibit A0 the Original Indemnity is hereby
replaced with Exhibit A hereto. Exhibit B tothe Original Indemnity is
amended by adding thereto the legal descriptions attached hereto as

iii.  Amendment of Recitals. The dollar amount “$79,619,005™ appearing in
paragraph Il of the Oniginal Indemnity is hereby replaced wid: ihe dollar
amount “$98,119,000”. The reference to “eight (8) Promissciv Notes” in
paragraph II is hereby modified to “ten (10) Promissory Notes”

iv. The term “Environmental Indemnity” in the Original Indemnity shall

mean such document as amended hereby and as it may from time to time
be amended, modified or restated.

f. Original Second Mortgage.

i The term “Original Second Mortgage” means that document (or those
documents) identified on Exhibit B-1 hereto as “Second Mortgages™ or

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

-6-




UNOFFICIAL COPY

il.

11020055

“Second Deeds of Trust” executed by the Borrower and encumbering the
real property legally described in Exhibit C hereto.

Amendment of Certain Terms.

(1) The definition of “Note(s)” in the Original Second Mortgage shall
mean the Borrower Notes, as it (they) may from time to time be
amended, modified or restated.

- (2)  The definition of “Loan Documents” in the Criginal Second

i,

4926936,2 101101 1139C 01902597

Mortgage is amended to mean and include the Amended Loan
Documents.

3} (a) To the extent “Borrower” is an entity other than USA, the
definitions of “Other Note” and “Other Notes” in the Original
Second Mortgage shall mean and include (i) the Original
Froinissory Notes executed by entities other than Borrower, each
as amended by any Contemporaneous Omnibus Amendment
together with (it) the New Notes, as all such promissory notes may
from time-to-time be amended, modified or restated. {b) To the
extent “Borroviar” 1s USA, the terms “Other Note” and “Other
Notes” shall mean and include all Original Promissory Notes
(except those executed by USA) as amended by the
Contemporaneous Onuitous Amendments, as all such promissory
notes may from time to tirie be amended, modified or restated.

(4)  The definition of “Loan” in the Original Second Mortgage shall
mean the Original Loan together with.(he extension of credit
evidenced by the New Note, the aggregaie amount of all such
extensions of credit (including pursuant te tke Original Loan) are
in the principal face amount of $98,119,000.

(5)  The Reference in Recital B to “eight (8) separate piomuissory
notes” is hereby modified to “ten (10) separate promissory notes”.
The reference in Recital B to the aggregate principal amovatof all
Promissory Note(s) executed by Borrower shall mean the sum of
the face amounts of the Promissory Note(s) executed by Borrower
as specified on Exhibit A hereto.

Revised Guaranty. References in the Original Second Mortgage to the
“Guaranty” shall mean the Original Guaranty as amended hereby and as it
may from time to time be amended, modified or restated. Exhibit G to
the Original Second Mortgage is hereby deemed replaced with the




UNOFFICIAL COPY 1100005

documents) constitutes a default under all Amended Loan Documents (including the
Columbus, Ohio related documents, subject, in all cases, to the terms of such Amended
Loan Documents). '

5. Limitation of Liability. Nothing in this Amendment shall in any manner affect
any himitation of liability expressly provided in any of the Original Loan Documents,
including, without limitation, in Section 16 of the Original Promissory Notes, Article XV
of the Ornginal First Mortgages and the Original Second Mortgages, the limitations on
remedy limits contained in the Original Loan Documents executed by LTF Minnesota

. Real Estate, LLC and the Original Loan Documents executed by USA with respect to the
property located in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

6. Reafiirmation. Borrower herby repeats, reaffirms and remakes all
representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in the Amended Loan
Documents to which it is a party as of the date of this Amendment. Without limiting the
foregoing, Borrowcr confimms that its obligations under each Guaranty and Indemnity to
which it is a party are net diminished or mitigated by the execution of this Amendment or
any other Contemporaneous Omnibus Amendment.

7. Representations. Borrover represents and warrants that (i) no default or event of
default currently exists under any ¢f #02 Amended Loan Documents; (ii) no condition
exists which with the giving of notice Or the passage of time, or both, would result in
such a default or event of default; (iii) each o the foregoing RECITALS is correct; and
(iv) there has been no material adverse changejn the financial condition of Borrower
from that shown in the financial statements mos? recently furnished to Lender in
connection with the loans referred to herem.

8. Full Force and Effect. All of the provisions, rights, powers and remedies
contained in the Amended Loan Documents shall stand and r2main unchanged and in full
force and effect, except to the extent specifically amended hereby -~ The Borrower has no
defense to any of its obligations under the Amended Loan Documents to which it is a

party.

9. References. No reference to this Amendment need be made in any irstrament or

' document at any titne referring to any Amended Loan Document, and any refer=ncz in
any such instrument or document to an Original Loan Document shall be deemed to be a
reference to the Amended Loan Documents,

10. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be construed in accordance with and
governed by the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law
principles, provided, however, that the foregoing shall not affect the choice of law
provision specified in an Amended Loan Document.

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

-10-




11.

12.

13.

14.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified, amended or
waived except by a writing executed by the party sought to be bound thereby. No
consent or approval of Lender shall be given or deemed to have been given except to the
extent expressly set out in a writing executed and delivered by Lender to Borrower.

Amendment.as Loan Instrument. This Amendment shall be considered a "Loan
Docuraent” and shall be construed in conjunction with the other Amended Loan
Documents.

WAIVERS, BORROWER HEREBY REPEATS, REAFFIRMS AND
REMAKES AL/"WAIVERS CONTAINED IN THE ORIGINAL LOAN
DOCUMENTS AS OF THE DATE OF THIS AMENDMENT, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATiON, THE WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL CONTAINED IN
THE ORIGINAL LOAM DOCUMENTS.

4926936.2 101501 1139C 01902597

-11-




UNOFFICIAL COPY 11020055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed effective as of the
date first written above.

Signed and acknowledged TEACHERS INSURANCE AND

in the presence of; ANN SSOCIATION OF AMERICA
W By: ﬂ% K&B&pm

. — ~\ Name: K\- N
Print Name: 70 A Y (£ 0ANE @(‘itle: _BQ,SEMARIE}.WAGNER
ASSOCIATE DIRECTO
LR G - ):B«u-o«.\.

Print Name: {) 2 eay W st:s‘%&

STATE OF ) Yok ()
)
COUNTY OF #ed Yezk

SS.

Onthis /& rlday of October, 2001, betore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for the State of AJY , personally appeared - noEmARIF | WAGNERP me personally known,
who, being by me duly swom, did say that he is thegzancialE DIRECTOR  of Teachers Insurance
and Annuity Association of America, a New York corparation, that the instrument was signed on
behalf of the corporation by authority of the corporation's bouard of directors; and that the
foregomgd‘svc A)W/'Lacknowledged execution of the insirument.to be the voluntary act and
deed of the corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand andarfixed by official seal in
the - County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

“ YEL;NA KHARNAS bt f—5 )
- Notar& Public, State of New York Notary Public
t " No: 31-5008426 .
+ - Qualified | in New York C My term expires:
Commlssuon Expires 2/22

4926936.2 101101 1139C 01902597

2 05L




Al AN N A3 j3Y
oY wald 1o 952 aidu® visiod
VEME VLT o
Yo d Aoy vl o el
e SSAS ganaAd Ntz 0D




UNOFFICIAL COPY |
11020055

Signed and acknowledged LTF USA Real Estate, LLC, a Delaware

iy the presence of: limited liability company
Maﬁ\ By: LTFREALESTATE HOLDINGS,
LLC, its sole member
Priglt Name M#— ” M]\

PnntName__Pflf\ ™ Qﬁ‘“fﬂ— Nam __5:.:,?

Title: fow

STATE OF _M|NNESDTA )
)
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

™n
Lo

On this |8TH day of October, 2001, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and

for the State of Mjnnesals , personally appeared 3¢ ). Buss , to me personally known,
who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the e ;gﬁ% of LIFE TIME FITNESS,
Inc., a Minnesota corporation, that the instrument was signed on behalf of the corporation in its
capacity as the sole member of LTF Real Estate Holdings, L1 C, in that limited liability
company’s capacity as the sole member of LTF USA Real Estate; 1.1.C, by authority of the
corporation's board of directors; and that the foregoing Secﬁemgi scknowledged execution of
the instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of the corporatio

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set by hand and aftireg by official seal in

the County and State aforesaid, the day and ye : : .
' 41’lb1) _!

This Instrument was prepared by,
and after recarding this Instrument
should be returned to:

John F. Edelbrock, Esq. 1

c/o Mayer, Brown & Platt ™« -

190 S. LaSalle Street N ;,‘ kﬁ?\
Chicago, Hlinois 60603 % 3\, N

Ffﬁ

s




UNOFFICIAL COPY

VAMYRESH
3G A o
fl'\‘_ “1“, - ‘7 .
&S M rtLea v Ir

b e

FTWTESY Y



UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

LETO610 D6ELN (0101 T'9L6vior

000°611°86% TeloL
T
000°0SSy $ 8005000 epsouuly ‘uedey | ‘ojersq [eay] w1osouUIy J1T
000°000°S $ 00-82 15000 oljQ ‘snqunjo) | DT ‘ayesT [89Y VSN AL T
000°005°€t $ Z0-S005000 stoul[[[ ‘umbuod|y | OTT ‘oresy 18y VSN ALT
000°6v0°6 $ L00S000 \ euetpu| ‘stjodeaeipu] | 7 ‘aersy (20 VSN ALT
000°b+E'6 $ 9005000 BIUIBIIA *A[IAINUSD | DT ‘9meisy 29y VSN 411
B8E6'ETLCTS 10-S005U00 swoul[[ ‘dO[iAuairepm { OTT ‘oersq [80Y VSN ALT
290°6¥1°C1$ 00-500S000 stou[] ‘Sanquneyds | DT ‘WS [e9Y VSN 41T
T
610°01L°6$ CH-r00S000 UeSIYOIA “TAON | “a1e1sT [y ueSIyorN 1T
< o1l
Ory Eriols [0-700S000 ueSWPIN ‘Aqays | ‘orersg [eay ueSIyorN 11T
| 11
1$S°6v6°01S 00-¥00S000 uedyonN ‘Ao1], | ‘arersy [eoyg ueSIgOTIN A1

unouryy ot

JpquinN a8e3oN VVIL

(san)Aadoayg

amo10g-0)

$10MO0LI0H-0)) AQ PRI SINON

V LISIHX4




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055
Exhibit B-1

ORIGINAL LOAN DOCUMENTS
all documents dated June 14, 2001
ENTITY SPECIFIC LOAN DQCUMENTS (by entity)

LIFE TIME FITNESS, Ing.

L. Envircarmental Indemnity
2. Non-Recourse Carveout Guaranty
3. Subordination and Attornment Agreements.
a. Novi, Michigan
b. Shelby, Michigan
C. Troy, Michigan
d. Eagan, Minnesota
e. Fairfax, Virginia
f. Schaumburg, lllinois
g. Warrenville, I1linois
h. Indianapo lis, Indiana
4. Indemnity Regarding Child Care Facilities
5. Equity Certification

LTF Real Estate Holdings, L1LC

6. Environmental Indemmity

7. Non-Recourse Carveout Guaranty

49269371 10IR01 1207C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

LTF USA Real Estate, LLC

11020055

8. Ilinois Promissory Notes

a. Schaumburg
b. Warrenville

9. Indiana Promissory Note
10.  Virgnid Promissory Note

1. Guaranty-ofNotes Made by LTF Mimesota Real Estate, LLC and LTF Mchigan
Real Estate, 1.5.°

12.  UCC Financing Stzrzinent - Minnesota Secretary of State
13.  Environmental Indemntty

LTF Minnesota Real Estate, LLC

14.  Promissory Note ¥

15.  Guaranty of Notes made by LTF USA Realvstate, LLC and LTF Mxhigan Real
Estate, LLC 1/

16. UCC Financing Statement - Minnesota Secretary uf State (state of domkile)l/
17.  Environmental Indemnity 1/
LTF Michigan Real Estate, LLC

18.  Promissory Note(s) (3):

a. Novi
b. Shelby
“ c. Troy

19.  Guaranty of Notes made by LTF USA Real Estate, LLC and LTF Minnesota Real
Estate, LLC

20.  UCC Fimancing Statement - Minnesota Secretary of State

_l_:‘

Document was executed by FCA Real Estate Holdings, LLC and assigned to and
assumed by LTF Minnesota Real Estate, LLC

49264375 V01ROV 1207C 01902597




- UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

21.  Environmental Indemnity

SITE SPECIFIC LOAN DOCUMENTS

Warrenville, Ilinois (documents executed by LTF USA Real Estate, LLC)

22.  First Mortgage

23.  First’Assignment of Leases and Rents
24.  Second Morpage

25.  Second Assignrent of Leases and Rents
26.  Real Estate Tax Escrow

27.  UCC Financing Statements.

- DuPage County, LLinsis
- Secretary of State of [llinsss

28. Certificate reno IRS form 1099-B

Schaumburg, Ilinois (documents executed by LTF USA Real Estate, LLC)

29.  First Mortgage

30.  First Assignment of Leases and Rents
31.  Second Mortgage

32,  Second Assignment of Leases and Rents
33, Real Estate Tax Escrow

14,  UCC Financng Statements:

- Cook County, lllinois
- Secretary of State of lllinois

1s. Certificate reno IRS form 1099-B

4926937.1 101801 1207C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Indianapolis [ndiana (documents executed by LTF USA Real Estate, LLC) 110200535
36.  First Mortgage

37.  First Assignment of Leases and Rerts

18.  Second Mortgage

39,  Second Assignment of Leases and Rents

40.  Intentisnally Omited

41.  RealEstate1x Escrow

42.  UCC Financing Statments:

- Marion County, Indiana
- Secretary o State of Indiana

43, Certificate re no IRS form 1099-2

Novi. Michigan (documents executed by LTF Michigan Real Estate. LLC)

44.  First Mortgage

45.  First Assignment of Leases and Rents
46.  Second Mortgage

47.  Second Assignment of Leases and Rents
48.  Real Estate Tax Escrow

49.  UCC Financing Statements:

- Oakland County, Michigan
- Secretary of State of Michigan

50. Certificate re no IRS form 1099-B

4926937.1 101801 1207C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Shelby. Michigan (documents executed by LTF Michigan Real Estate, LLC)

11020055
51.  First Mortgage

52.  First Assignment of Leases and Rents
53.  Second Mortgage

54, Second Assignment of Leases and Rents
55.  Real Estate Tax Escrow

56. UCC Financr.g Statements:

- Masinb County, Michigan
- Secretary of State of Michigan

57. Certificate reno IRS form 1099-B

Troy. Michigan (documents executed by L Fi* Michigan Real Estate, LLC)
58.  First Mortgag'e

59, First Assignment of Leases and Rents

60.  Second Mortgage

61.  Second Assignment of Leases and Rents

62. Real Estate Tax Escrow

63. UCC Financing Statements:

- Qakland County, Michigan
- Secretary of State of Michigan

64. Certificate reno IRS form 1099-B

49269171 101801 1207C (1902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Eagan. Minnesota (documents executed by LTF Minnesota Real Estate, L1L.C)

65.

60.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71,

72.

73.

First Mortgagel/

First Assignment of Leases and Rentsl/
Second Mortgagel/

Second Assignment of Leases and Rentsl/
Assign:aient and Assumption Agreement
Real Estate 14 Escrowl/

UCC Financng Statzinents:

- Dakota County, Minnesota
- Secretary of State of Minnesota

UCC-3 Financing Statements

Certificate reno IRS form 10998

Centerville, Virginia (documents executed by LTEF U5/ Real Estate, LLC)

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

11020055

First Deed of Trust (erroncously dated May 14,2001, amended to be June 14,

2001)

First Assignment of Leases and Rents
Second Deed of Trust

Second Assignment of Leases and Rents
Real Estate Tax Escrow

UCC Financng Statements:

- Fairfax County, Virginia
- Secretary of State of Virginia

Certificate reno IRS form 1099-B

4926937.1 10001 1207C 01902597




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

Exhibit B-2

ADDITIONAL USA LOAN DOCUMENTS
all documents executed by the entity indicated,
contemporaneously with Amendment

LIFE TIME FITNESS, Inc.

81.  Reaffrmation of (a) Environmental Indemnity, (b) and Non-Reoourse Carveout
Guaantyand (¢) Child Care Indemnity

82.  Subordinscon and Attornment Agreements:

a. Algonquin, Ilinois
b. Colambus, Ohio

83.  Equity Certification

LTF Real Estate Holdings, LLC

84.  Reaffrmation of (a) Environmental Indemnity and (b) Non-Recourse Carveout
Guaranty

[

TF USA Real Estate, LLC

Algonquin, lllinois

85.  Promissory Note

86.  First Mortgage

87.  First Assignment of Leases and Rents
88.  Second Mortgage

89.  Second Assignment of L.eases and Rents
90,  Real Estate Tax Escrow

91.  UCC Financing Statements:

- McHenry County, [llinois
- Secretary of State of Delaware

92. Certificate re no IRS form 1099-B




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055

Columbus, Ohig
93.  Promissory Note
94,  First Mortgage
95.  First Assignment of Leases and Rents
96.  Re<irstate Tax Escrow
97.  UCC Firgrcing Statements:

- Secretaiyof State of Delaware

98.  Certificate reno IRS'mrm 1099-B

4926437.0 101801 1207C 61902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

lndianapoﬂs} H)ﬂ;%b&

EXHIBIT C

Legal Description of Real Property
Owned by Borrower 11020055

PARCEL 1:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 15, Township 17 North, Range 4 East, Marton
County, Indiatia- described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 15, thence South
89 degrees 47 minutes £6 seconds East 202,90 feet along the South line of the Southwest Quarter
of said Section 15; thence’North 03 degrees 06 minutes 12 seconds East 75.15 feet to the North
right-of-way line of 86" Sireet; thence North 81 degrees 37 minutes 28 seconds East along said
right-of-way line 41 84 feet to the tast line of Ingress-Egress Easement #3 described instrument
#92-63485 in the Office of the Reccrder of Marion County the following four (4) courses being
along said East line; 1) North 03 degrecs 06 minutes 12 seconds East 102.24 feet to a point of
curvature; 2) Northwesterly 135.13 feet @iong an arc that bears to the left and having a radius of
275.00 feet and subtended by a long chord liiving a bearing of North 10 degrees 58 minutes 25
seconds West and a length of 133.77 feet; 3) Northi25 degrees 03 minutes 01 seconds West
27.60 feet to a point of curvature; 4) Northeasterly 118,57 feet along an arc that bears to the right
and having a radius of 150.00 feet and subtended by @ Jong chord having a bearing of North 02
degrees 24 minutes 19 seconds West and a length of 115.50feet to a point of curvature and to
the POINT OF BEGINNING of a 7.95 acre tract granted to. 'CA Real Estate Holdings, LLC
(“FCA Tract”) (recorded as Instrument Number 1998-0115357 in taid Recorder’s Office),
thence continuing on the East line of said Instrument Number 92-£3485 the following 5 calls; 1)
Northeasterly 59.28 feet along an arc that bears right and having a radzusof 150 feet and
subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 31 degrees 33 minutes 38 seconds East and
a length of 58,90 feet; 2) North 42 degrees 52 minutes 59 seconds East 73.70 feet to a point of
curvature, 3) Northerly 162,65 feet along an arc that bears to the left and havig a radius of
235.00 feet and subtended by along chord having a bearing of North 23 degrees 03 nonutes 17
seconds East and a length of 159.42 feet; 4) North 03 degrees 13 minutes 36 seconas kast 119.83
feet to a point of curvature; 5) Northwesterly 13.59 feet along an arc that bears to the left and
having a radius of 367.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of North 02
degrees 09 minutes 57 seconds East and a length of 13.59 feet to a point of curvature; (the
following five (5) courses are along the boundary of said FCA Tract); 1) thence Northeasterly
43 .22 feet along an arc that bears right and having a radius of 30 feet and subtended by a long
chord having a bearing of North 42 degrees 22 minutes 20 seconds East and a length 0f 39.57 to
a point of curvature; 2) Easterly 235.04 feet along an arc that bears to the right and having a
radius of 850.00 feet and subtended by a long chord having a bearing of South 88 degrees 26
minutes 20 seconds East and a length of 234.29 feet; 3) thence South 80 degrees 31 minutes 02
seconds East 330.77 feet to a point of curvature; thence Easterly 64.70 feet along an arc that
bears to the left and having a radius of 400.00 feet and subtended by along chord having a




UNOFFICIAL COPY
11020055

bearing of South 85 degrees 09 minutes 04 seconds East and a length of 64 63 feet; 4) thence
South 89 degrees 47 minutes 06 seconds East 212.48 feet; 5) thence South 00 degrees 12
minutes 54 seconds West 38.99 feet; thence South 89 degrees 47 minutes 06 seconds East 0.80
feet parallel with the southern line of said FCA Tract; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 54
seconds West 277.51 feet parallel with the eastern line of said FCA Tract; thence North 89
degrees 47 minutes 06 seconds West 0.80 feet parallel with the southern line of said FCA Tract
to a point on the eastern line thereof and lying North 00 degrees 12 minutes 54 seconds East
33.50 feet from the southeastern corner thereof, thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 54 seconds
West 33.50 feet along said eastern line to said southeastern corner; thence North 89 degrees 47
minutes 06 seconds West 101335 feet to the point of beginning, containing in all 7.95 acres
more or less.

PARCEL 2: ‘(Easement)

Non-exclusive access ¢asement for Castle Creek Parkway North Drive and Castle Creek
Parkway as created and déseribed in an Easement Agreements dated May 18, 1992 and recorded
May 20, 1992 as Instrumeit No. 92-63485 and June 30, 1998 and recorded July 8, 1998 as
Instrument No. 1998-011536x.

PARCEL 3: (Easement)

Non-exclusive easements as set forth in Decl iration of Easement for Lifetime Access Easement
dated March 4, 1999 and recorded March.8, 1979 &s Instrument No. 1999-0048667.

PARCEL 4. (Easement)

Non-exclusive easements as set forth in Declaration of Gran:-of Pipeline Easement dated April 5,
1999 and recorded April 16, 1999 as Instrument No. 1999-00734(1

Common Street Address: 8705 Castle Creek Parkway East Drive, indianapolis, Indiana

Tax Identification Number: 4039623




UNOFFICIAL COPY
11020055

Schaumburg, Ilinois

PARCEL I:

Lot 2 Winkelhake’s Three Lakes Busmess Park being a subdivision of that part of the Southeast
Quarter of Section 14, Township 41 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, Cook

County, [llinsis according to plat of subdivision recorded October 3, 2000 as Document Number
00773959.

PARCEL 2:

Easemert for the benetit of Parcel 1 as created by Article § (easements and property rights) of
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Easements and Restrictions for the Three Lakes Business
Park Property Owners Associticitrecorded September 27, 2000 as Document 00757311 for
ingress and egress over and upon the “Common Area” as defined in Article 2 thereof, and as
amended by First Amendment to Declaration recorded January 11, 2001 as Document
0010030968.

PARCEL 3:

Easement for the benefit of Parcel 1 as created by easeiment declaration recorded August 27,
1999 as Document 99822768 for ingress and egress, as modified and relocated by plat of
resubdivision of Lot 4 in Winkelhake’s Three Lakes Busne:s Park recorded December 13, 2000
as Document 00980341.

Common Street Address: 900 E. Higgins Road, Schaumburg, iiluiois

Tax [dentifcation Number: (7-14-401-002

49269362 101801 1208C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY  110m0s

Warrenville, llinots

Lot 1 in Cantera Subarea J, being a subdivision of part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 2 and the
Southwest 1/4 of Section 1, all in Township 38 North, Range 9 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, DuPage County, lllinois, according to the final plat of subdivision of Cantera Subarea
J, Warrenville, [llinois recorded February 24, 2000 as Document Number R2000-02 7668, in

DuPage County, Illinois.
Common Strect Address: 28141 Diehl Road, Warrenville, [ inois

Tax Identifcation™Number:  07-01-301-021, 07-02-400-034

4926936.2 10180t 1208C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY ...

Centerville, Virginia

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Fairfax,
Virginia and more particularly described as follows:

Parcel 1:

Parcel A and Farcel 3-A, Trinity Centre, according to a Deed of Resubdivision, Easement and
Vacation and the Piat attached thereto and made a part thereof recorded in Deed Book 10489, at
Page 1336, among th= lind records of Fairfax County, Virginia, being a resubdivision of Parcels
3 and 4, Trinity Centre, as'recorded in Deed Book 7808, at Page 945, among the land records of
Fairfax County, Virginia.

And being further described by survéy prepared by Dewberry & Davis, dated April, 1999, last
revised April 29, 2001, by metes and baunds as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southeasterly liric of Interstate Route 66, said poitn marking the
northwesterly corner of Parcel 2, Trinity Centre; thence with the southeasterly line of Route 66
the following courses: N 35°00°24”E, 388.18 feet;[N38°42°26”E, 493.21 feet and with a curve to
the right whose radius is 5615.58 feet and whose chotd is N43°35°29”E, 8 .45 feet, an arc
distance of 8.45 feet to the point marking the most westeriv'orner of Parcel B, Trinity Centre;
thence with the southwesterly line of Parcel B and continuipiz-with the southwesterly line of
Parcel 4-A, Trinity Centre $53°11°55”E, 440 .33 feet to a point/on the northwesterly line of
Trinity Parkway; thence with the northwesterly and westerly line of Trinity Parkway the
following courses: $45°00°28”W, 134,38 feet; with a curve to the righi whose radius is 240.00
feet and whose chord is $48°57° 14”W, 33 .03 feet, an arc distance of 33.)6 feet; with a curve to
the left whose radius is 260.00 feet and whose chord is §42°54°44”W, 90.1% feet_an arc distance
of 90.63 feet; with a curve to the left whose radius is 588.00 feet and whose clord is
S23°38°59”W, 189.57 feet, an arc distance of 190.40 feet; $54°34’59”W, 22 .84 flet,
S06°44°137W, 12.34 feet; with a curve to the left whose radius is 44.50 feet and whose chord is
N63°32°05”E, 17.69 feet, an arc distance of 17.81 feet and with a curve to the left whotewadius
is 588.00 feet and whose chord is S10°17°44”W, 47 45 feet, an arc distance of 47.46 feet to a
point marking the northeasterly corner of the said Parcel 2; thence with the northerly line of
Parcel 2 the following courses: N83°15°46”W, 94.75 feet; with a curve to the left whose radius
is 142.00 feet and whose chord is $56°56’09”W, 181.80 feet, an arc distance of 197.29 feet and
N8O°19°30"W, 37835 feet to the point of beginning, containing 7.51901 acres of land.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055
Parcel 2:

Non-exclusive easements set forth in that certain Declaration for Trinity Centre recorded in Deed
Book 10489, at Page 1262, among the aforesaid land records.

Parcel 3:

A permanent, non-exclusive and reciprocal easement and right-of-way for ingress and egress
over and across Parcel 2 and Parcel 3-A, Trinity Centre, as more particularly described in that
certain Declaration of Easement and Joint Maintenance Agreement recorded in Deed Book
10489, at Pag= 1362, among the aforesaid land records.

And being furtnei described by survey prepared by Dewberry & Davis, dated April, 1999, last
revised April 26, 2901, by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Trinity Parkway, said point being with a curve to the
left whose radius is 588.68 teet and whose chord is S05°17°23”W, 55.28 feet, an arc distance of
55.30 feet from the northeaster!y corner of Parcel 2, Trinity Centre, thence through Paracel 2 the
following courses: with a curve to tlie izft whose radius is 46,00 feet and whose chord is
N55°58°53"W, 42.17 feet, an arc disianice of 43.80 feet; N83°15°46”W, 64.10 feet and with a
curve to the left whose radius is 114.69 tZet and whose chord is $60°05°53”W, 136.89 feet, an
arc distance of 146.69 feet; thence through ¥arcel 2 and continuing with the northerly line of
Parcel 2 N80°19°30”W, 49.17 feet to a point; tlience through Parcel 3-A, Trinity Centre the
following courses: with a curve to the right whose ¢adlius is 182,76 feet and whose chord is
N46°42°15”E, 201.27 feet, an arc distance of 213.15e<t; with a curve to the right whose radius
is 184.65 feet and whose chord is $88°49°33”E, 35.80 recc4n arc distance of 35.86 feet;
§83°15'467E, 68.26 feet and with a curve to the left whose “adius is 36.09 feet and whose chord
is N84°46°54”E, 14.95 feet, an arc distance of 15.06 feet to a pdint on the westerly line of
Trinity Parkway ; thence with the westerly line of Trinity Parkway (e following courses:
506°44’13”W, 8.08 feet, with a curve to the left whose radius is 44.50fezt and whose chord is
N63°32°057E, 17.69 feet, an arc distance of 17.81 feet and with a curve (o the left whose radius
is 588.00 feet and whose chord is S07°36°07"W, 102.63 feet, an arc distance of 102.76 feet to
the point of beginning.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055
Columbus, Ohio

EXHIBIT D
Legal Descriptions of Additional Property
Parcel 1:
Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Columbus, Section 2, Township
1, Range 17, Inited States Military Lands, ail out of that tract of land known as Parcel 9 as

conveyed to MORSO Holding Co., of record in Official Record 30846G11 (all deed references
refer to the records of the Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio) and described as follows:

Beginning for(reference at the centerline intersection of Stelzer Road with Easton Way;
thence with the centerline of Easton Way, the following courses:
North 87°24°57” West, a disianice of 241.11 feet to a point of curvature;

With a curve to the left (Delta =©748°35”, Radius = 1625.00 feet), a chord bearing and
distance of South 87°40°46” West, 277 88 {tci to a point of reverse curvature,

With a curve to the right (Delta = 15°03°5¢” )Radius = 6055.00 feet), a chord bearing and
distance of North 89°41°34” West, 1587.55 feet to a(point;

thence North 7°50°24” East, partly across the right-nf-way of said Easton Way and partly
across said MORSO Holding Co. Parcel 9, a distance of 626.31 fest to an iron pin set at the
True Point of Beginning;

thence continuing across said MORSO Holding Co. Parcel 9, ta¢ fullowing courses and
distances:

North 87°41°33” West, a distance of 355.64 feet to an iron pin set in the 2i¢c 0t curve to
the right;

With the arc of said curve to the right (Delta = 1°16°35”, Radius = 763.00 feet), a chord
bearing and distance of North 1°40°10” East, 17.00 feet to an iron pin set at the point of
tangency;

North 2°18°27” East, a distance of 201.33 feet to an iron pin set;

South 87°41°33” East, a distance of 355.83 feet to an iron pin set;

South 2°18°27” West, a distance of 218.33 feet to the True Point of Beginning.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Subject, however, to all legal rights-of-way and/or easements, if any, of previous record.

11020055

Bearings based on the Ohio State Plan Coordinate System as per NAD83. Control for
bearings was from coordinates of Monuments Frank 64 and Frank 164 and determines the
bearing for the centerline of Easton Way as North 87°24°57”.

Parcel 2:

Non-exclusive appurtenant easements described in Paragraphs 1 and 5 of the Reciprocal
Easement Agreement by and between Limtown, Inc., and Easton Town Center, LLC, filed as
Instrument Number 200005250103363, as amended by document filed as Instrument Number
20001206C24£498, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Parcel 3:

Non-exclusive appurtenaiit-easements described in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Parking Ramp
Easement filed as Instrumcat No. 200011070226455, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio.

Parcel 4:

Non-exclusive appurtenant easements described in Declaration of Surface Parking Easement
filed as Instrument No. 200011070226458,recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Algonquin, Illinois

PARCEL 1:

Lot | in Lifetime Fitness Subdivision, being a resubdivision of part of Lot 9 and 10 in Kaper’s
East Subdivision, a Subdivision of part of the West halfof the Southwest Quarter of Section 29,
Township 43 North, Range 8, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in McHenry County, linots.

PARCEL 2:

Access easerert for the benefit of that portion of Parcel 1 falling in the former Lot 9 of Kaper’s
East Subdivision, said easement created by plat of Kaper’s Business Center Unit 1, recorded as
Document Number % 7R025826, over the following described land:

The East 35 feet of Outlet'A in Kaper’s Business Center Unit 1, a Subdivision of part of the
West 1/2 ofthe Southwest 1/4.4f Section 29, Township 43 North, Range 8 East ofthe Third
Principal Meridian, in McHenry County, Iltinois, according to the plat thereof recorded June 4,
1997 as Document Number 97R02352254,

PARCEL 3: .
Easement created by the Bike Path Easement agiesment made by and between Northwest
Algonquin/Randal Business Owners Association, ar {14nois not-for-profit corporation and FCA
Real Estate Holdings, LLC, a Delaware corporation, dated August 21, 2000 and recorded as
Document 2000R0046186.

PARCEL 4:

Easement for storm water retention pond purposes as created by Retention’Pond Agreement
dated July 6, 1993, recorded July 13, 1993 as Document No. 93R040761, 25 clarified and
supplemented by Declaration for Northwest Algonquin/Randall Business Owrers Association
dated September 15, 1997 and recorded September 15, 1997 as Document No. ©7F.344939.

49269362 101801 1208C 01902597




UNOFFICIAL COPY

110200355
Exhibit E
TIAA - LIFETIME FITNESS
Recording Schedule
Property Location First Mortgage/ First Assignment Second Mortgage | Second Assignment
Address Deed of Trust of Leases and /Deed of Trust of Leases and Rents
Rents

1.Warrenville, 6/28/01 6/28/01 6/28/01 6/28/01
Illinois R2001-130369 R2001-130370 R2001-130371 R2001-130372
2.Schaumburg, 6/27/01 6/27/01 6/27/01 6/27/01
lllinois A 0010563848 0010563849 0010563850 0010563851
3.Indianapols, 752301 7/23/01 7/23/01 7/23/01
Indiana 20014025494 2001-0125495 2001-0125496 2001-0125497
4.Novi, Michigan 742501 7/25/01 7/25/01 7/23/01

Liber 23326, Page | Liber 23326, Page Liber 23326 Page Liber 23326, Page

005 184 100 206

5.Shelby, Michigan

not yet available

nutyet available

not yet available

not yet available

6.Troy, Michigan 7/25/01 7/25/01 7725101 1125101
Liber 23325, Page | Liber 23322, Page Liber 23325, Page | Liber 23325, Page
667 745 760 865

7.Eagan, Minnesota 7/19/01 7/19/01 : 7719/01 7/19/01
1794553 1794554 | 1704555 1794556
Assumption Assumption Assunntiod Assumption
Agreement: Agreement: Apgreemuri. Agreement;
1/16/01 7/19/01 7/19/01 7/19/01
1794559 1794559 1794559 1794559

8.Centerville, 9/12/01 9/12/01 9/12/01 812101

Virginia Deed Book Deed Book £2220, Deed Bock 12220, | Lees Book 12220,
12220, Page 825 Page 898 Page 915 Page 1010

4926936.2 101801 120RC 01902337




UNOFFICIAL COPY

11020055,
Schedule 5.7

Parking Space Requirements

1.Shelby, Michigan - 667 spaces
2.Troy, Michigan - 452 spaces
3.Novi, Michigan - 349 spaces
4.Schaumburg, 1linois - 584 spaces
5.Warrenville, Illinois - 644 spaces
f.indianapolis, Indiana - 459 spaces
7.Cenierville, Virginia - 530 spaces
8. Eagan, Minnesota - 515 spaces
9. Algonquin, Hltr0ts - 742 spaces

10. Columbus, Ohio -4 spaces

4926936.2 101801 120RC 01902597




